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PROPOSAL TO AMEND FOURTH SCHEDULE OF THE ROAD 

TRANSPORT PERMITS ACT (REGULATION 12). 2016  

We propose that the below list under tables 1,2,3,4, 5 and 6 be amended 

and insert new fees shown   increased at 30% 

Table 1 (BA “Botswana Operators, annual and quarterly permit fees –

Domestic”)   

Unladen weight 
of vehicle and 
load (gross 
vehicle mass) 
(KG) 

Current Fees in Pula  Proposed  new fees in Pula   

 3 months  Annual  3 months  Annual  

Less than 3500 35.00 105.00 45.50 136.50 

3500-4500 40.00 120.00 52.00 156.00 

4501-6500 60.00 180.00 78.00 234.00 

6501-8500 80.00 240.00 104.00 312.00 

8501-10500 100.00 300.00 130.00 390.00 

10501-12500 120.00 360.00 156.00 468.00 

12501-14500 140.00 420.00 182.00 546.00 

14501-16500 160.00 480.00 208.00 624.00 

16501-18500 175.00 525.00 227.50 682.50 

18501-20500 195.00 585.00 253.50 760.50 

20501-22500 215.00 645.00 279.50 838.50 

22501-24500 235.00 705.00 305.50 916.50 

24501-26500 255.00 765.00 331.50 994.50 

26501-28500 275.00 825.00 357.50 1072.50 

28501-30500 295.00 885.00 383.50 1150.50 

30501-32500 315.00 945.00 409.50 1228.50 

32501-34500 335.00 1005.00 435.50 1306.50 

34501-36500 350.00 1050.00 455.00 1365.00 

36501-38500 370.00 1110.00 481.00 1443.00 

38501-40500 390.00 1170.00 507.00 1521.00 

40501-42500 410.00 1230.00 533.00 1599.00 

42501-44500 430.00 1290.00 559.00 1677.00 
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44501-46500 450.00 1350.00 585.00 1755.00 

46501-48500 470.00 1410.00 611.00 1833.00 

48501-50500 490.00 1470.00 637.00 1911.00 

50501-52500 510.00 1530.00 663.00 1989.00 

52501-54500 530.00 1590.00 689.00 2067.00 

54501-56500 550.00 1650.00 715.00 2145.00 

56501-58500 570.00 1710.00 741.00 2223.00 

58501-60500 590.00 1770.00 767.00 2301.00 

60501-62500 610.00 1830.00 793.00 2379.00 

62501-64500 630.00 1890.00 819.00 2457.00 

64501-66500 650.00 1950.00 845.00 2535.00 

66501-68500 670.00 2010.00 871.00 2613.00 

68501-70500 690.00 2070.00 897.00 2691.00 

70501-72500 710.00 2130.00 923.00 2769.00 

72501-74500 730.00 2190.00 949.00 2847.00 

74501-76500 750.00 2250.00 975.00 2925.00 

76501-78500 770.00 2310.00 1001.00 3003.00 

78501-80500 790.00 2370.00 1027.00 3081.00 

80501-82500 810.00 2430.00 1053.00 3159.00 

82501-84500 830.00 2490.00 1079.00 3237.00 

84501-86500 850.00 2550.00 1105.00 3315.00 

86501-88500 870.00 2610.00 1131.00 3393.00 

88501-90500 890.00 2670.00 1157.00 3471.00 

90501-92500 910.00 2730.00 1183.00 3549.00 

92501-94500 930.00 2790.00 1209.00 3627.00 

94501-96500 950.00 2850.00 1235.00 3705.00 

96501-98500 970.00 2910.00 1261.00 3783.00 

98501-100500 990.00 2970.00 1287.00 3861.00 

100501+ 1010.00 3030.00 1313.00 3939.00 
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Table 2 “BS” Botswana operations single trip road user charges (SACU 

countries) 

Unladen weight of vehicle and load (gross 
vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current  New/proposed  

Less than 3500(including cars, vans, mini 
buses up to 15 seats) 

40.00 52.00 

3500-4500  60.00 78.00 

4501-6500  80.00 104.00 

6501-8500 (including midi buses 16-30 seats) 100.00 130.00 

8501-10500 120.00 156.00 

10501-12500 140.00 182.00 

12501-14500 150.00 195.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 31-65 seats) 160.00 208.00 

16501-18500 170.00 221.00 

18501-20500 180.00 234.00 

20501-22500 190.00 247.00 

22501-24500 200.00 260.00 

24501-26500(including buses above 65 seats) 220.00 286.00 

26501-28500 240.00 312.00 

28501-30500 280.00 364.00 

30501-32500 300.00 390.00 

32501-34500 340.00 442.00 

34501-36500 360.00 468.00 

36501-38500 390.00 507.00 

38501-40500 420.00 546.00 

40501-42500 440.00 572.00 

42501-44500 460.00 598.00 

44501-46500 480.00 624.00 

46501-48500 500.00 650.00 

48501-50500 530.00 689.00 

50501-52500 550.00 715.00 

52501-54500 570.00 741.00 

54501-56500 590.00 767.00 

56501-58500 610.00 793.00 

58501-60500 630.00 819.00 
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60501-62500 650.00 845.00 

62501-64500 670.00 871.00 

64501-66500 690.00 897.00 

66501-68500 710.00 923.00 

68501-70500 730.00 949.00 

70501-72500 750.00 975.00 

72501-74500 770.00 1001.00 

74501-76500 790.00 1027.00 

76501-78500 810.00 1053.00 

78501-80500 830.00 1079.00 

80501-82500 850.00 1105.00 

82501-84500 870.00 1131.00 

84501-86500 890.00 1157.00 

86501-88500 910.00 1183.00 

88501-90500 930.00 1209.00 

90501-92500 950.00 1235.00 

92501-94500 970.00 1261.00 

94501-96500 990.00 1287.00 

96501-98500 1010.00 1313.00 

98501-100500 1030.00 1339.00 

100501+ 1050.00 1365.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

5 

Table 3 “BA” Botswana operations: Three months and Annual permit fees –

cross –border for SACU countries except Botswana.   

Unladen weight of 
vehicle and load 
(gross vehicle mass) 
(KG) 

Current Fees in Pula  Proposed  new fees in 
Pula   

 3 months  Annual  3 months  Annual  

Less than 3500  400.00 1200.00 520.00 1560.00 

3500-4500 600.00 1800.00 780.00 2340.00 

4501-6500 800.00 2400.00 1040.00 3120.00 

6501-8500 1000.00 3000.00 1300.00 3900.00 

8501-10500 1200.00 3600.00 1560.00 4680.00 

10501-12500 1400.00 4200.00 1820.00 5460.00 

12501-14500 1500.00 4500.00 1950.00 5850.00 

14501-16500 1600.00 4800.00 2080.00 6240.00 

16501-18500 1700.00 5100.00 2210.00 6630.00 

18501-20500 1800.00 5400.00 2340.00 7020.00 

20501-22500 1900.00 5700.00 2470.00 7410.00 

22501-24500 2000.00 6000.00 2600.00 7800.00 

24501-26500 2200.00 6600.00 2860.00 8580.00 

26501-28500 2400.00 7200.00 3120.00 9360.00 

28501-30500 2800.00 8400.00 3640.00 10920.00 

30501-32500 3000.00 9000.00 3900.00 11700.00 

32501-34500 3400.00 10200.00 4420.00 13260.00 

34501-36500 3600.00 10800.00 4680.00 14040.00 

36501-38500 3900.00 11700.00 5070.00 15210.00 

38501-40500 4200.00 12600.00 5460.00 16380.00 

40501-42500 4400.00 13200.00 5720.00 17160.00 

42501-44500 4600.00 13800.00 5980.00 17940.00 

44501-46500 4800.00 14400.00 6240.00 18720.00 

46501-48500 5000.00 15000.00 6500.00 19500.00 

48501-50500 5300.00 16500.00 6890.00 21450.00 

50501-52500 5500.00 17100.00 7150.00 22230.00 

52501-54500 5700.00 17700.00 7410.00 23010.00 

54501-56500 5900.00 18300.00 7670.00 23790.00 

56501-62500 6100.00 18900.00 7930.00 24570.00 
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62501-64500 6300.00 19500.00 8190.00 25350.00 

64501-66500 6500.00 20100.00 8450.00 26130.00 

66501-68500 6700.00 20700.00 8710.00 26910.00 

68501-70500 6900.00 21300.00 8970.00 27690.00 

70501-72500 7100.00 21900.00 9230.00 28470.00 

72501-74500 7300.00 22500.00 9490.00 29250.00 

74501-76500 7500.00 23100.00 9750.00 30030.00 

76501-78500 7700.00 23700.00 10010.00 30810.00 

78501-80500 7900.00 24300.00 10270.00 31590.00 

80501-82500 8100.00 24900.00 10530.00 32370.00 

82501-84500 8300.00 25500.00 10790.00 33150.00 

84501-86500 8500.00 26100.00 11050.00 33930.00 

86501-88500 8700.00 26700.00 11310.00 34710.00 

88501-90500 8900.00 27300.00 11570.00 35490.00 

90501-92500 9100.00 27900.00 11830.00 36270.00 

92501-94500 9300.00 28500.00 12090.00 37050.00 

94501-96500 9500.00 29100.00 12350.00 37830.00 

96501-98500 9700.00 29700.00 12610.00 38610.00 

98501-100500 9900.00 30300.00 12870.00 39390.00 

100501+ 10100.00 30900.00 13130.00 40170.00 
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Table 4 “BS” Botswana Operations: single Trip Permit for SACU countries 

except Botswana.  

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

Current Fees in Pula  Proposed  new 
fees in Pula   

 One way 
trip  

Return 
trip  

One way 
trip  

Return 
trip  

Less than 3500 (including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 seats) 

50.00 90.00 65.00 117.00 

3500-4500 70.00 130.00 91.00 169.00 

4501-6500 90.00 160.00 117.00 208.00 

6501-8500( including midi buses 
16 to 30 seats) 

110.00 200.00 143.00 260.00 

8501-10500 130.00 230.00 169.00 299.00 

10501-12500 150.00 270.00 195.00 351.00 

12501-14500 160.00 290.00 208.00 377.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 31-
65 seats) 

180.00 320.00 234.00 416.00 

16501-18500 190.00 340.00 247.00 442.00 

18501-20500 200.00 360.00 260.00 468.00 

20501-22500 220.00 400.00 286.00 520.00 

22501-24500 240.00 430.00 312.00 559.00 

24501-26500 (including buses 
above 65 seats) 

260.00 470.00 338.00 611.00 

26501-28500 280.00 500.00 364.00 650.00 

28501-30500 300.00 540.00 390.00 702.00 

30501-32500 330.00 600.00 429.00 780.00 

32501-34500 360.00 630.00 468.00 819.00 

34501-36500 390.00 700.00 507.00 910.00 

36501-38500 420.00 760.00 546.00 988.00 

38501-40500 450.00 810.00 585.00 1053.00 

40501-42500 480.00 860.00 624.00 1118.00 

42501-44500 520.00 940.00 676.00 1222.00 

44501-46500 580.00 1050.00 754.00 1365.00 

46501-48500 620.00 1120.00 806.00 1456.00 

48501-50500 660.00 1200.00 858.00 1560.00 

50501-52500 690.00 1270.00 897.00 1651.00 
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52501-54500 720.00 1340.00 936.00 1742.00 

54501-56500 750.00 1410.00 975.00 1833.00 

56501-58500 780.00 1480.00 1014.00 1924.00 

58501-60500 810.00 1550.00 1053.00 2015.00 

60501-62500 840.00 1620.00 1092.00 2106.00 

62501-64500 870.00 1690.00 1131.00 2197.00 

64501-66500 900.00 1760.00 1170.00 2288.00 

66501-68500 930.00 1830.00 1209.00 2379.00 

68501-70500 960.00 1900.00 1248.00 2470.00 

70501-72500 990.00 1970.00 1287.00 2561.00 

72501-74500 1020.00 2040.00 1326.00 2652.00 

74501-76500 1050.00 2110.00 1365.00 2743.00 

76501-78500 1080.00 2180.00 1404.00 2834.00 

78501-80500 1110.00 2250.00 1443.00 2925.00 

80501-82500 1140.00 2320.00 1482.00 3016.00 

82501-84500 1170.00 2390.00 1521.00 3107.00 

84501-86500 1200.00 2460.00 1560.00 3198.00 

86501-88500 1230.00 2530.00 1599.00 3289.00 

88501-90500 1260.00 2600.00 1638.00 3380.00 

90501-92500 1290.00 2670.00 1677.00 3471.00 

92501-94500 1320.00 2740.00 1716.00 3562.00 

94501-96500 1350.00 2810.00 1755.00 3653.00 

96501-98500 1380.00 2880.00 1794.00 3744.00 

98501-100500 1410.00 2950.00 1833.00 3835.00 

100501+ 1440.00 3020.00 1872.00 3926.00 
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5. “TA” Transit operations quarterly & annual road users charges (SACU 

countries)  

Unladen weight of 
vehicle and load 
(gross vehicle mass) 
(KG) 

Current Fees in Pula  Proposed  new fees in Pula   

 3 months  Annual  3 months  Annual  

Less than 3500 
(Including cars, 
vans, mini buses up 
to 15 seats) 

500.00 1500.00 650.00 1950.00 

3500-4500 700.00 2100.00 910.00 2730.00 

4501-6500 900.00 2700.00 1170.00 3510.00 

6501-8500 1100.00 3300.00 1430.00 4290.00 

8501-10500 1300.00 3900.00 1690.00 5070.00 

10501-12500 1500.00 4500.00 1950.00 5850.00 

12501-14500 1600.00 4800.00 2080.00 6240.00 

14501-16500 1800.00 5400.00 2340.00 7020.00 

16501-18500 1900.00 5700.00 2470.00 7410.00 

18501-20500 2000.00 6000.00 2600.00 7800.00 

20501-22500 2200.00 6600.00 2860.00 8580.00 

22501-24500 2400.00 7200.00 3120.00 9360.00 

24501-26500 2600.00 7800.00 3380.00 10140.00 

26501-28500 2800.00 8400.00 3640.00 10920.00 

28501-30500 3000.00 9000.00 3900.00 11700.00 

30501-32500 3300.00 9900.00 4290.00 12870.00 

32501-34500 3600.00 10800.00 4680.00 14040.00 

34501-36500 3900.00 11700.00 5070.00 15210.00 

36501-38500 4200.00 12600.00 5460.00 16380.00 

38501-40500 4500.00 13500.00 5850.00 17550.00 

40501-42500 4800.00 14400.00 6240.00 18720.00 

42501-44500 5200.00 15600.00 6760.00 20280.00 

44501-46500 5800.00 17400.00 7540.00 22620.00 

46501-48500 6200.00 18600.00 8060.00 24180.00 

48501-50500 6600.00 19800.00 8580.00 25740.00 

50501-52500 6800.00 20400.00 8840.00 26520.00 
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52501-54500 7000.00 21000.00 9100.00 27300.00 

54501-56500 7200.00 21600.00 9360.00 28080.00 

56501-62500 7400.00 22200.00 9620.00 28860.00 

62501-64500 7600.00 22800.00 9880.00 29640.00 

64501-66500 7800.00 23400.00 10140.00 30420.00 

66501-68500 8000.00 24000.00 10400.00 31200.00 

68501-70500 8200.00 24600.00 10660.00 31980.00 

70501-72500 8400.00 25200.00 10920.00 32760.00 

72501-74500 8600.00 25800.00 11180.00 33540.00 

74501-76500 8800.00 26400.00 11440.00 34320.00 

76501-78500 9000.00 27000.00 11700.00 35100.00 

78501-80500 9200.00 27600.00 11960.00 35880.00 

80501-82500 9400.00 28200.00 12220.00 36660.00 

82501-84500 9600.00 28800.00 12480.00 37440.00 

84501-86500 9800.00 29400.00 12740.00 38220.00 

86501-88500 10000.00 30000.00 13000.00 39000.00 

88501-90500 10200.00 30600.00 13260.00 39780.00 

90501-92500 10400.00 31200.00 13520.00 40560.00 

92501-94500 10600.00 31800.00 13780.00 41340.00 

94501-96500 10800.00 32400.00 14040.00 42120.00 

96501-98500 11000.00 33000.00 14300.00 42900.00 

98501-100500 11200.00 33600.00 14560.00 43680.00 

100501+ 11400.00 34200.00 14820.00 44460.00 
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6. “P” Permit – for domestic passenger operations  

Vehicle category  Current fees in pula  Proposed fees  

Taxi Cab 100.00 130.00 

Motor Omnibus (up to 30 
passengers)  

130.00 169.00 

Bus (over 30 passengers) 210.00 273.00 

 

7. “P” Permit – cross border passenger operation (applicable to all SACU 

countries other than Botswana) 

 Vehicle category  Current fees in pula  Proposed fees 

 3 months Annual 3 months Annual 

Cars, Vans, Mini Bus (up 
to 15 Seater) 

400.00 1200.00 520.00 1560.00 

Midi Bus (16 – 30 seater) 1000.00 3000.00 1300.00 3900.00 

Bus (31 – 65 seater) 1600.00 4800.00 2080.00 6240.00 

Multi Axle Deck  (above 65 
seater) 

2200.00 6600.00 2860.00 8580.00 

 

8 (a). “P” permits for COMESA passenger vehicles (applicable to all 

COMESA countries other than Zambia) 

Vehicle category  Current fees in pula  Proposed fees  

 Single 
trip 

Quarterly Single 
trip 

Quarterly 

Cars (inc. Taxis), Vans, 
Mini Bus (up to 15 
passengers) 

120.00 1200.00 156.00 1560.00 

Midi Bus (16 – 30 
passengers) 

1200.00 12000.00 1560.00 15600.00 

Bus (above 30 
passengers) 

1300.00 13000.00 1690.00 16900.00 
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8 (b). “P” permits for Zambia passenger vehicles 

Vehicle category  Current fees in pula  Proposed fees  

 Single 
trip 

Quarterly Single 
trip 

Quarterly 

Cars (inc. Taxis), Vans, 
Mini Bus (up to 15 
passengers) 

120.00 1200.00 156.00 1560.00 

Midi Bus (16 – 30 
passengers) 

1200.00 12000.00 1560.00 15600.00 

Bus (above 30 
passengers) 

1300.00 13000.00 1690.00 16900.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

13 

9 (a). “BS” Botswana single Trip permit fees (all COMESA cross border 

other than Zambia) – GOODS vehicles   

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 seats) 

150.00 195.00 

3500-4500 160.00 208.00 

4501-6500 170.00 221.00 

6501-8500 (including midi buses 
16-30 seats) 

180.00 234.00 

8501-10500 190.00 247.00 

10501-12500 200.00 260.00 

12501-14500 260.00 338.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

300.00 390.00 

16501-18500 350.00 455.00 

18501-20500 400.00 520.00 

20501-22500 450.00 585.00 

22501-24500 500.00 650.00 

24501-26500(including buses 
above 65 seats) 

550.00 715.00 

26501-28500 600.00 780.00 

28501-30500 700.00 910.00 

30501-32500 750.00 975.00 

32501-34500 850.00 1105.00 

34501-36500 900.00 1170.00 

36501-38500 990.00 1287.00 

38501-40500 1090.00 1417.00 

40501-42500 1190.00 1547.00 

42501-44500 1290.00 1677.00 

44501-46500 1390.00 1807.00 

46501-48500 1490.00 1937.00 

48501-50500 1690.00 2197.00 

50501-52500 1790.00 2327.00 

52501-54500 1890.00 2457.00 
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54501-56500 1990.00 2587.00 

56501-62500 2090.00 2717.00 

62501-64500 2190.00 2847.00 

64501-66500 2290.00 2977.00 

66501-68500 2390.00 3107.00 

68501-70500 2490.00 3237.00 

70501-72500 2590.00 3367.00 

72501-74500 2690.00 3497.00 

74501-76500 2790.00 3627.00 

76501-78500 2890.00 3757.00 

78501-80500 2990.00 3887.00 

80501-82500 3090.00 4017.00 

82501-84500 3190.00 4147.00 

84501-86500 3290.00 4277.00 

86501-88500 3390.00 4407.00 

88501-90500 3490.00 4537.00 

90501-92500 3590.00 4667.00 

92501-94500 3690.00 4797.00 

94501-96500 3790.00 4927.00 

96501-98500 3890.00 5057.00 

98501-100500 3990.00 5187.00 

100501+ 4090.00 5317.00 

 

9 (a). “BS” Botswana single Trip permit fees (Zambia cross border) – 

GOODS vehicles   

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 seats) 

150.00 195.00 

3500-4500 160.00 208.00 

4501-6500 170.00 221.00 

6501-8500 (including midi buses 
16-30 seats) 

180.00 234.00 

8501-10500 190.00 247.00 
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10501-12500 200.00 260.00 

12501-14500 260.00 338.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

300.00 390.00 

16501-18500 350.00 455.00 

18501-20500 400.00 520.00 

20501-22500 450.00 585.00 

22501-24500 500.00 650.00 

24501-26500(including buses 
above 65 seats) 

550.00 715.00 

26501-28500 600.00 780.00 

28501-30500 700.00 910.00 

30501-32500 750.00 975.00 

32501-34500 850.00 1105.00 

34501-36500 900.00 1170.00 

36501-38500 990.00 1287.00 

38501-40500 1090.00 1417.00 

40501-42500 1190.00 1547.00 

42501-44500 1290.00 1677.00 

44501-46500 1390.00 1807.00 

46501-48500 1490.00 1937.00 

48501-50500    1690.00 2197.00 

50501-52500 1790.00 2327.00 

52501-54500 1890.00 2457.00 

54501-56500 1990.00 2587.00 

56501-62500 2090.00 2717.00 

62501-64500 2190.00 2847.00 

64501-66500 2290.00 2977.00 

66501-68500 2390.00 3107.00 

68501-70500 2490.00 3237.00 

70501-72500 2590.00 3367.00 

72501-74500 2690.00 3497.00 

74501-76500 2790.00 3627.00 

76501-78500 2890.00 3757.00 

78501-80500 2990.00 3887.00 

80501-82500 3090.00 4017.00 

82501-84500 3190.00 4147.00 



 

 

16 

84501-86500 3290.00 4277.00 

86501-88500 3390.00 4407.00 

88501-90500 3490.00 4537.00 

90501-92500 3590.00 4667.00 

92501-94500 3690.00 4797.00 

94501-96500 3790.00 4927.00 

96501-98500 3890.00 5057.00 

98501-100500 3990.00 5187.00 

100501+ 4090.00 5317.00 
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10. “TA” Transit operations three months COMESA permit fees – goods 

vehicles (applicable to all COMESA countries other than Zambia) 

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 seats) 

1650.00 2145.00 

3500-4500 1760.00 2288.00 

4501-6500 1870.00 2431.00 

6501-8500 (including midi buses 
16-30 seats) 

1980.00 2574.00 

8501-10500 2090.00 2717.00 

10501-12500 2200.00 2860.00 

12501-14500 2340.00 3042.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

2680.00 3484.00 

16501-18500 3120.00 4056.00 

18501-20500 3570.00 4641.00 

20501-22500 4010.00 5213.00 

22501-24500 4460.00 5798.00 

24501-26500(including buses 
above 65 seats) 

4910.00 6383.00 

26501-28500 5350.00 6955.00 

28501-30500 6240.00 8112.00 

30501-32500 6690.00 8697.00 

32501-34500 7580.00 9854.00 

34501-36500 8020.00 10426.00 

36501-38500 8910.00 11583.00 

38501-40500 9810.00 12753.00 

40501-42500 10700.00 13910.00 

42501-44500 11590.00 15067.00 

44501-46500 12480.00 16224.00 

46501-48500 13370.00 17381.00 

48501-50500 15150.00 19695.00 

50501-52500 15950.00 20735.00 

52501-54500 16750.00 21775.00 
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54501-56500 17550.00 22815.00 

56501-62500 18350.00 23855.00 

62501-64500 19150.00 24895.00 

64501-66500 19950.00 25935.00 

66501-68500 20750.00 26975.00 

68501-70500 21550.00 28015.00 

70501-72500 22350.00 29055.00 

72501-74500 23150.00 30095.00 

74501-76500 23950.00 31135.00 

76501-78500 24750.00 32175.00 

78501-80500 25550.00 33215.00 

80501-82500 26350.00 34255.00 

82501-84500 27150.00 35295.00 

84501-86500 27950.00 36335.00 

86501-88500 28750.00 37375.00 

88501-90500 29550.00 38415.00 

90501-92500 30350.00 39455.00 

92501-94500 31150.00 40495.00 

94501-96500 31950.00 41535.00 

96501-98500 32750.00 42575.00 

98501-100500 33550.00 43615.00 

100501+ 34350.00 44655.00 
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10. “TA” Transit operations three months Zambia only permit fees – goods 

vehicles  

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 seats) 

1650.00 2145.00 

3500-4500 1760.00 2288.00 

4501-6500 1870.00 2431.00 

6501-8500 (including midi buses 
16-30 seats) 

1980.00 2574.00 

8501-10500 2090.00 2717.00 

10501-12500 2200.00 2860.00 

12501-14500 2340.00 3042.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

2680.00 3484.00 

16501-18500 3120.00 4056.00 

18501-20500 3570.00 4641.00 

20501-22500 4010.00 5213.00 

22501-24500 4460.00 5798.00 

24501-26500(including buses 
above 65 seats) 

4910.00 6383.00 

26501-28500 5350.00 6955.00 

28501-30500 6240.00 8112.00 

30501-32500 6690.00 8697.00 

32501-34500 7580.00 9854.00 

34501-36500 8020.00 10426.00 

36501-38500 8910.00 11583.00 

38501-40500 9810.00 12753.00 

40501-42500 10700.00 13910.00 

42501-44500 11590.00 15067.00 

44501-46500 12480.00 16224.00 

46501-48500 13370.00 17381.00 

48501-50500 15150.00 19695.00 

50501-52500 15950.00 20735.00 

52501-54500 16750.00 21775.00 
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54501-56500 17550.00 22815.00 

56501-62500 18350.00 23855.00 

62501-64500 19150.00 24895.00 

64501-66500 19950.00 25935.00 

66501-68500 20750.00 26975.00 

68501-70500 21550.00 28015.00 

70501-72500 22350.00 29055.00 

72501-74500 23150.00 30095.00 

74501-76500 23950.00 31135.00 

76501-78500 24750.00 32175.00 

78501-80500 25550.00 33215.00 

80501-82500 26350.00 34255.00 

82501-84500 27150.00 35295.00 

84501-86500 27950.00 36335.00 

86501-88500 28750.00 37375.00 

88501-90500 29550.00 38415.00 

90501-92500 30350.00 39455.00 

92501-94500 31150.00 40495.00 

94501-96500 31950.00 41535.00 

96501-98500 32750.00 42575.00 

98501-100500 33550.00 43615.00 

100501+ 34350.00 44655.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

21 

11.  “TS transit operations single and return trips COMESA permit fees 

(applicable to all COMESA countries other than Zambia) 

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

 Single trip  Return trip Single trip Return trip 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 
seats) 

170.00 310.00 221.00 403.00 

3500-4500 180.00 330.00 234.00 429.00 

4501-6500 190.00 350.00 247.00 455.00 

6501-8500 (including midi 
buses 16-30 seats) 

200.00 360.00 260.00 468.00 

8501-10500 210.00 380.00 273.00 494.00 

10501-12500 220.00 400.00 286.00 520.00 

12501-14500 290.00 530.00 377.00 689.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

350.00 630.00 455.00 819.00 

16501-18500 400.00 720.00 520.00 936.00 

18501-20500 460.00 830.00 598.00 1079.00 

20501-22500 520.00 940.00 676.00 1222.00 

22501-24500 580.00 1050.00 754.00 1365.00 

24501-26500 630.00 1140.00 819.00 1482.00 

26501-28500 690.00 1250.00 897.00 1625.00 

28501-30500 800.00 1440.00 1040.00 1872.00 

30501-32500 860.00 1550.00 1118.00 2015.00 

32501-34500 970.00 1750.00 1261.00 2275.00 

34501-36500 1090.00 1970.00 1417.00 2561.00 

36501-38500 1140.00 2060.00 1482.00 2678.00 

38501-40500 1260.00 2270.00 1638.00 2951.00 

40501-42500 1370.00 2470.00 1781.00 3211.00 

42501-44500 1480.00 2670.00 1924.00 3471.00 

44501-46500 1600.00 2880.00 2080.00 3744.00 

46501-48500 1720.00 3100.00 2236.00 4030.00 

48501-50500 1940.00 3500.00 2522.00 4550.00 

50501-52500 2060.00 3900.00 2678.00 5070.00 
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52501-54500 2180.00 4300.00 2834.00 5590.00 

54501-56500 2300.00 4700.00 2990.00 6110.00 

56501-62500 2420.00 5100.00 3146.00 6630.00 

62501-64500 2540.00 5500.00 3302.00 7150.00 

64501-66500 2660.00 5900.00 3458.00 7670.00 

66501-68500 2780.00 6300.00 3614.00 8190.00 

68501-70500 2900.00 6700.00 3770.00 8710.00 

70501-72500 3020.00 7100.00 3926.00 9230.00 

72501-74500 3140.00 7500.00 4082.00 9750.00 

74501-76500 3260.00 7900.00 4238.00 10270.00 

76501-78500 3380.00 8300.00 4394.00 10790.00 

78501-80500 3500.00 8700.00 4550.00 11310.00 

80501-82500 3620.00 9100.00 4706.00 11830.00 

82501-84500 3740.00 9500.00 4862.00 12350.00 

84501-86500 3860.00 9900.00 5018.00 12870.00 

86501-88500 3980.00 10300.00 5174.00 13390.00 

88501-90500 4100.00 10700.00 5330.00 13910.00 

90501-92500 4220.00 11100.00 5486.00 14430.00 

92501-94500 4340.00 11500.00 5642.00 14950.00 

94501-96500 4460.00 11900.00 5798.00 15470.00 

96501-98500 4580.00 12300.00 5954.00 15990.00 

98501-100500 4700.00 12700.00 6110.00 16510.00 

100501+ 4820.00 13100.00 6266.00 17030.00 
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11.  “TS transit operations single and return trips Zambia permit fees  

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula  Proposed fees in 
Pula 

 Single trip  Return trip Single trip Return trip 

Less than 3500(including cars, 
vans, mini buses up to 15 
seats) 

170.00 310.00 221.00 403.00 

3500-4500 180.00 330.00 234.00 429.00 

4501-6500 190.00 350.00 247.00 455.00 

6501-8500 (including midi 
buses 16-30 seats) 

200.00 360.00 260.00 468.00 

8501-10500 210.00 380.00 273.00 494.00 

10501-12500 220.00 400.00 286.00 520.00 

12501-14500 290.00 530.00 377.00 689.00 

14501-16500 (including buses 
31-65 seats) 

350.00 630.00 455.00 819.00 

16501-18500 400.00 720.00 520.00 936.00 

18501-20500 460.00 830.00 598.00 1079.00 

20501-22500 520.00 940.00 676.00 1222.00 

22501-24500 580.00 1050.00 754.00 1365.00 

24501-26500 630.00 1140.00 819.00 1482.00 

26501-28500 690.00 1250.00 897.00 1625.00 

28501-30500 800.00 1440.00 1040.00 1872.00 

30501-32500 860.00 1550.00 1118.00 2015.00 

32501-34500 970.00 1750.00 1261.00 2275.00 

34501-36500 1090.00 1970.00 1417.00 2561.00 

36501-38500 1140.00 2060.00 1482.00 2678.00 

38501-40500 1260.00 2270.00 1638.00 2951.00 

40501-42500 1370.00 2470.00 1781.00 3211.00 

42501-44500 1480.00 2670.00 1924.00 3471.00 

44501-46500 1600.00 2880.00 2080.00 3744.00 

46501-48500 1720.00 3100.00 2236.00 4030.00 

48501-50500 1940.00 3500.00 2522.00 4550.00 

50501-52500 2080.00 3900.00 2704.00 5070.00 
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52501-54500 2220.00 4300.00 2886.00 5590.00 

54501-56500 2360.00 4700.00 3068.00 6110.00 

56501-62500 2500.00 5100.00 3250.00 6630.00 

62501-64500 2640.00 5500.00 3432.00 7150.00 

64501-66500 2780.00 5900.00 3614.00 7670.00 

66501-68500 2920.00 6300.00 3796.00 8190.00 

68501-70500 3060.00 6700.00 3978.00 8710.00 

70501-72500 3200.00 7100.00 4160.00 9230.00 

72501-74500 3340.00 7500.00 4342.00 9750.00 

74501-76500 3480.00 7900.00 4524.00 10270.00 

76501-78500 3620.00 8300.00 4706.00 10790.00 

78501-80500 3760.00 8700.00 4888.00 11310.00 

80501-82500 3900.00 9100.00 5070.00 11830.00 

82501-84500 4040.00 9500.00 5252.00 12350.00 

84501-86500 4180.00 9900.00 5434.00 12870.00 

86501-88500 4320.00 10300.00 5616.00 13390.00 

88501-90500 4460.00 10700.00 5798.00 13910.00 

90501-92500 4600.00 11100.00 5980.00 14430.00 

92501-94500 4740.00 11500.00 6162.00 14950.00 

94501-96500 4880.00 11900.00 6344.00 15470.00 

96501-98500 5020.00 12300.00 6526.00 15990.00 

98501-100500 5160.00 12700.00 6708.00 16510.00 

100501+ 5300.00 13100.00 6890.00 17030.00 
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12. “BA” Botswana operations three months COMESA cross border permit 

fees – goods vehicles (applicable to all COMESA countries other than 

Zambia) 

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500 1650.00 2145.00 

3500-4500 1760.00 2288.00 

4501-6500 1870.00 2431.00 

6501-8500  1980.00 2574.00 

8501-10500 2090.00 2717.00 

10501-12500 2200.00 2860.00 

12501-14500 2310.00 3003.00 

14501-16500  2380.00 3094.00 

16501-18500 2780.00 3614.00 

18501-20500 3170.00 4121.00 

20501-22500 3570.00 4641.00 

22501-24500 3960.00 5148.00 

24501-26500 4360.00 5668.00 

26501-28500 4760.00 6188.00 

28501-30500 5550.00 7215.00 

30501-32500 5940.00 7722.00 

32501-34500 6740.00 8762.00 

34501-36500 6800.00 8840.00 

36501-38500 7920.00 10296.00 

38501-40500 8720.00 11336.00 

40501-42500 9510.00 12363.00 

42501-44500 10300.00 13390.00 

44501-46500 11090.00 14417.00 

46501-48500 11880.00 15444.00 

48501-50500 13470.00 17511.00 

50501-52500 14270.00 18551.00 

52501-54500 15070.00 19591.00 

54501-56500 15870.00 20631.00 

56501-62500 16670.00 21671.00 

62501-64500 17470.00 22711.00 
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64501-66500 18270.00 23751.00 

66501-68500 19070.00 24791.00 

68501-70500 19870.00 25831.00 

70501-72500 20670.00 26871.00 

72501-74500 21470.00 27911.00 

74501-76500 22270.00 28951.00 

76501-78500 23070.00 29991.00 

78501-80500 23870.00 31031.00 

80501-82500 24670.00 32071.00 

82501-84500 25470.00 33111.00 

84501-86500 26270.00 34151.00 

86501-88500 27070.00 35191.00 

88501-90500 27870.00 36231.00 

90501-92500 28670.00 37271.00 

92501-94500 29470.00 38311.00 

94501-96500 30270.00 39351.00 

96501-98500 31070.00 40391.00 

98501-100500 31870.00 41431.00 

100501+ 32670.00 42471.00 
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12. “BA” Botswana operations three months Zambia registered vehicles 

cross border permit fees – goods vehicles only 

Unladen weight of vehicle and 
load (gross vehicle mass) (KG) 

 

 Current fees in Pula Proposed fees in Pula 

Less than 3500 1650.00 2145.00 

3500-4500 1760.00 2288.00 

4501-6500 1870.00 2431.00 

6501-8500  1980.00 2574.00 

8501-10500 2090.00 2717.00 

10501-12500 2200.00 2860.00 

12501-14500 2310.00 3003.00 

14501-16500  2380.00 3094.00 

16501-18500 2780.00 3614.00 

18501-20500 3170.00 4121.00 

20501-22500 3570.00 4641.00 

22501-24500 3960.00 5148.00 

24501-26500 4360.00 5668.00 

26501-28500 4760.00 6188.00 

28501-30500 5550.00 7215.00 

30501-32500 5940.00 7722.00 

32501-34500 6740.00 8762.00 

34501-36500 6800.00 8840.00 

36501-38500 7920.00 10296.00 

38501-40500 8720.00 11336.00 

40501-42500 9510.00 12363.00 

42501-44500 10300.00 13390.00 

44501-46500 11090.00 14417.00 

46501-48500 11880.00 15444.00 

48501-50500 13470.00 17511.00 

50501-52500 14270.00 18551.00 

52501-54500 15070.00 19591.00 

54501-56500 15870.00 20631.00 

56501-62500 16670.00 21671.00 

62501-64500 17470.00 22711.00 

64501-66500 18270.00 23751.00 
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66501-68500 19070.00 24791.00 

68501-70500 19870.00 25831.00 

70501-72500 20670.00 26871.00 

72501-74500 21470.00 27911.00 

74501-76500 22270.00 28951.00 

76501-78500 23070.00 29991.00 

78501-80500 23870.00 31031.00 

80501-82500 24670.00 32071.00 

82501-84500 25470.00 33111.00 

84501-86500 26270.00 34151.00 

86501-88500 27070.00 35191.00 

88501-90500 27870.00 36231.00 

90501-92500 28670.00 37271.00 

92501-94500 29470.00 38311.00 

94501-96500 30270.00 39351.00 

96501-98500 31070.00 40391.00 

98501-100500 31870.00 41431.00 

100501+ 32670.00 42471.00 
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13. Permit application and Transfer fees  

Application Current application fees  Proposed  fees  
 

“P” Permit  100.00 130.00 

Goods Permit  100.00 130.00 

Transfer  Current application fees Proposed  fees 
 

Taxi (up to 4 seats) 400.00 520.00 

Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) 400.00 520.00 

Midi- bus (16-30 seats) 400.00 520.00 

Bus (31-65 seats) 400.00 520.00 

Bus ( more than 65 seats) 400.00 520.00 

Substitution 
 
 
proposed 
  

Current application fees Proposed  fees 
 

Taxi (up to 4 seats) - 520.00 

Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) - 520.00 

Midi- bus (16-30 seats) - 520.00 

Bus (31-65 seats) - 520.00 

Bus (more than 65 seats) - 520.00 

Appeals                                                    Current application fees Proposed  fees 
 

 20.00 200.00 

 

14 Fees for duplicate documents (permit and token) 

#Document  Current amount  Proposed  

Taxi (up to 4 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Midi- bus (16-30 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Bus (31-65 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Bus (more than 65 seats) 
 

150.00 195.00 
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15. Fees for variation permit  

#Document  Current amount  Proposed  

(a) Removal  from permit    

Taxi (up to 4 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Midi- bus (16-30 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Bus (31-65 seats) 150.00 195.00 

Bus (more than 65 seats) 
 

150.00 195.00 

(b) Addition of vehicle to 
permit  
Mini-bus(up to 15 seats) 
Midi-bus (16-30 seats) 
Bus(31-65 seats) 
Bus(more than 65 seats) 

Normal fees as in table 
1-5 will apply 

 

(c) Fees for variation permit  
Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) 
Midi-bus (16-30 seats) 
Bus(31-65 seats) 
Bus(more than 65 seats) 

150.00 195.00 

 

16. Discontinuation of permit: 

If any of the permit fees specified above are paid, and the holder applies for 

discontinuation of his transport permit before the expiry thereof or if the 

Controller should refuse continuation of such transport permit before expiry 

of the permit, the sum remitted shall not be refundable. 
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17. Penalties  

(a) Penalty for late renewal  

#Permit  Current amount  Proposed  

Taxi (up to 4 seats)  
P20.00 every day 

that lapses after the 

fifth day of expiry for 

a period of three 

months 

 
P30.00 every day 

that lapses after 

the fifth day of 

expiry for a period 

of three months. 

Mini-bus (up to 15 seats) 

Midi- bus (16-30 seats) 

Bus (31-65 seats) 

Bus (more than 65 seats) 
 

Goods vehicle  

 

(b) Penalty for failure to observe departure and arrival time schedule  

Vehicle  Current (Pula)  Proposed  (Pula) 

First offence  200.00 1000.00 

Second offence  400.00 1500.00 

Third offence  N/A (a) 2000.00 or  
(b) Fine and suspension of 

permit for not more than 12 
months  

 

(c) Penalty for covering, selling or dispensing of a PSV without authorization, 

overloading, touting, overcharging of passenger fare, crew misbehavior 

towards passengers, not adhering to conditions of the permit and private 

vehicles used as PSV without appropriate permit      

# offence  First time  Second 
time  

Third and 
subsequent  

i. Covering PSV in an un- 
authorised colour  

400.00 800.00 1040.00 
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ii. Selling or disposing vehicle 
without authority 

400.00 1000.00 1300.00 

iii. Overloading  400.00 1000.00 1300.00 

iv. Touting  400.00 800.00 1040.00 

v. Overcharging  passenger fare  400.00 800.00 1200.00 

vi. Crew misbehavior  400.00 800.00 1200.00 

vii. Failure to adhere to Permit 
conditions 

400.00 800.00 1040.00 

viii. Private vehicle used as PSV 
without appropriate permit  

1500.00 3000.00 3500.00 

ix. A conductor /driver without a 
badge/uniform /name tag   

400.00 800.00 1040.00 

x. Loss of customer 
bag/belongings  

   

xi. Plying wrong route 400.00 800.00 1040.00 

 

(d) Reinstatement of a permit – Goods or Passenger: The Controller 

may, subject to payment of P2500, reinstate a permit provided the 

time slots of the same permit in case of scheduled routes are still 

vacant.  
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18. Miscellaneous  

Road Traffic Act cap 69:01 

Amendment of regulation 3  

First schedule fees  

1. Driving Licenses 

 Current Fees Proposed fees 

Provisional driving license  30.00 39.00 

Full License 70.00 91.00 

Endorsement with additional class 70.00 91.00 

Duplicate Driving License 70.00 91.00 

Duplicate Provisional License (Duplicate 
learner driver permit) 

30.00 39.00 

Renewal of driving licenses 70.00 91.00 

International Driving Permit 70.00 91.00 

Conversion (Old style RV 14) 50.00 65.00 

2. Registration of vehicles 

On original registration 

 Current fees Proposed fees 

0-680 50.00 65.00 

681-1133 80.00 104.00 

1134-1815 90.00 117.00 

1816-2722 120.00 156.00 

2723-3629 145.00 188.50 

3630-4536 185.00 240.50 

4537-5443 210.00 273.00 

5444-6340 250.00 325.00 

6341-6350 290.00 377.00 

6351-7257 290.00 377.00 

7258+ 340.00 442.00 
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 Current fees Proposed fees 

On transfer of ownership 130.00 169.00 

Duplicate registration book 65.00 84.50 

Vehicle Licenses 

Annual licenses Unladen Current 
fees 

Proposed 
fees 

(i)Motor cycle without side car - 65.00 84.50 

(ii)Motor cycle with side car - 80.00 104.00 

(iii)Motor vehicle other than motor 
cycle 

0-680 80.00 104.00 

 681- 1133 105.00 136.50 

 1134-1815 155.00 201.50 

 1816-2722 195.00 253.50 

 2723-3629 325.00 422.50 

 3630-4082 480.00 624.00 

 4083-4536 600.00 780.00 

 4537-5443 935.00 1215.50 

 5444-6350 1120.00 1456.00 

 6351-7257 1315.00 1709.50 

 7258-8165 1495.00 1943.50 

 8166-9070 1690.00 2197.00 

 9171-9979 1875.00 2437.50 

 9980-10886 2055.00 2671.50 

 10887+ 2250.00 2925.00 

Trailers 0-680 40.00 52.00 

 681-1133 50.00 65.00 

 1134-1851 90.00 117.00 

 1816-2722 155.00 201.50 

 2723-3629 445.00 578.50 

 3630-4082 675.00 877.50 

 4083-4536 795.00 1033.50 

 4537-5443 935.00 1215.50 

 5444-6350 1120.00 1456.00 

 6351-7257 1315.00 1709.50 

 7258+ 1495.00 1943.50 

All tractors(including farm 
tractors) 

 100.00 130.00 
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Duplicate license 10.00 13.00 

Motor dealer’s license (new and 
used) 

2600.00 3380.00 

Motor dealer’s license (used only) 1300.00 1690.00 

Renewal of motor dealers 
license(new and used) 

2600.00 3380.00 

Renewal of motor dealers 
license(used only) 

1300.00 1690.00 

Transfer of motor dealer’s 
license(new and used) 

2600.00 3380.00 

Transfer of motor dealer’s 
license(used only) 

1300.00 1690.00 

Number plate manufacturer (1st 
year) 

1950.00 2535.00 

Renewal  650.00 845.00 

Motor vehicle registration 
cancellation certificate 

50.00 65.00 

Temporary Motor vehicle 
license(export) 

80.00 104.00 

Authorization (local temporary 
motor vehicle license) 

50.00 65.00 

Personalized number plates - 5000.00 

Renewal personalized number 
plate  

- 2500.00 

Ceremonial number plates (two 
days) 

- 1000.00 

Ceremonial number plates (one 
day) 

  700.00 

 

 

 

 

Public service vehicles 

 Current fees Proposed 
fees 

Professional driving permit “P” 130.00 169.00 
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Professional driving permit “G” 140.00 182.00 

Professional driving permit “H” 150.00 195.00 

Renewal  130.00 169.00 

Duplicate 130.00 169.00 

Conductors’ permit (with badge) 130.00 169.00 

 

 

 

5. Miscellaneous 

(Driving test fees/motor vehicle examination fees) 

(a) Driving test 

 Current fees Proposed fees 

Theory 40.00 52.00 

Practical 40.00 52.00 

Driver training theory 200.00 260.00 

Driver training practical 250.00 325.00 

Search fee (all documents)  50.00 65.00 

 

(b) Certificate of roadworthiness  

 Vehicle description  Current fees Proposed fees 

 
i) 

Mini-bus (11up to 15 seats without  
the driver) 

130.00 169.00 

 
ii) 

Midi-bus (15 up to 30 seats without  
the driver) 

130.00 169.00 

 
iii) 

Bus (30 up to 100 seats without 
the  
driver  

260.00 338.00 

 
iv) 

Train –bus and double deck bus  
(above 100 seats) 

260.00 338.00 

 
v) 

Heavy motor vehicles (3500 up to  
1600kg GVM) 

260.00 338.00 

 Heavy motor vehicles (exceeding  260.00 338.00 
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vi) 1600kg GVM) 

vii) Tractors 80.00 104.00 

viii) Motor cars  130.00 169.00 

ix) Light motor vehicle (not exceeding 
3500kg GVM) 

130.00 169.00 

x) Trailers (not exceeding 750kg 
GVM) 

130.00 169.00 

xi) Trailers (exceeding 750kg GVM) 260.00 338.00 

 
xii) 

Motor cycle (not exceeding 125cc 
or 230kg GVM) 

25.00 32.50 

 
xiii) 

Motor cycle (exceeding 125cc or 
230kg GVM) 

25.00 32.50 

xiv) Special type of motor vehicles  390.00 507.00 

 

(c) Driving instructor certificate (first 
issue) 

260.00 338.00 

(d) Renewal  100.00 130.00 

(e) Duplicate  50.00 65.00 

(f) Driving school permit  300.00 390.00 

(g) Renewal of driving school permit  200.00 260.00 

(h) Search fees   50.00 65.00 

(i) Driver training fees (instructor) 
a) Theory  

200.00 260.00 

b) Practical (yard and Road) 250.00 325.00 

(j) Driver  testing ground booking fee  
(i) Monthly  
 

300.00 390.00 

(ii) Quarterly  750.00 975.00 

(k)  Instructors handbook  
i. ISBN 99912-548-0-3 (A-

motorbikes) 

150.00 195.00 

ii. ISBN 99912-548-1-1 (B-light 
motor vehicles) 

350.00 455.00 

iii. ISBN 99912-548-2-x (C-
Truck/Trailer) 

360.00 468.00 



 

 

38 

iv. ISBN 99912-548-3-8 (D- 
Buses)  
 

300.00 390.00 

v. ISBN 99912-548-4-6 (F- Farm 
Tractors) 

70.00 91.00 

vi. ISBN 99912-548-5-5 (H-
Heavy Plants) 

300.00 390.00 

(L) Teaching CD each for  
i. A-motorbikes ISBN 99912-

548-6-2 

130.00 169.00 

ii. B-Light vehicles ISBN 99912-
548-7-0 

130.00 169.00 

iii. C-Truck/Trailer ISBN 99912-
548-8-9 

130.00 169.00 

iv. D-Buses ISBN 99912-548-9-7 
 

130.00 169.00 

v. F-Agricultural Tractors ISBN 
99912-549-0-0 

130.00 169.00 

vi. H-Heavy plant Machineries  
ISBN 9991-549-1-9  

130.00 169.00 

(M) Driver Question book  
i. Class A-ISBN 99912-549-5-1 

20.00 26.00 

ii. Class B-ISBN 99912-549-2-7 30.00 39.00 

iii. Class C-ISBN 99912-549-3-5 50.00 65.00 

iv. Class D-PrDP 99912-549-6-x 50.00 65.00 

v. Class F-ISBN 99912-549-4-3 20.00 39.00 

vi. Class H-ISBN 99912-549-7-8 50.00 65.00 

(N) Teaching slides (transparencies) 
ISBN 99912-549-8-6 for classes 
A,B,C,D,F &H  each set  

300.00 390.00 

 

 


